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BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL,
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI
Original Application No. 696/2022

In the ﬁlatter of:

Sanjay Yadav ...Applicant

Versus

Govt. of NCT of Delhi ...Respondents
|

ACTIqN TAKEN REPORT ON BEHALF OF DELHI POLLUTON

CONTROL COMMITTEE IN COMPLAINCE TO THE ORDER
|

DATED 01.11.2022.

|
|
IT IS MOST RESPECTFULLY SHOWETH:

. That thié Hon'ble Tribunal took up the above referred matter on 01.11.2022
and wasfpleased to constitute a joint committee of DPCC and PCCF (HoD)
Govemrﬁent of NCT of Delhi to verify the facts regarding illegal cutting
and upr?oting of trees from vacant plot bearing no. D-88, Gali No. I,

Swaroop Nagar, Delhi.

. That a joint inspection of the site was carried out on 28.11.2022 by the
ofﬁcials} of DPCC and forest Department. During the inspection four
number (zaf tree were found in the vacant plot. No such plantation has been
observed during inspection as directed by Dy. Conservator Forest on
12.09.2022. Copy of the joint inspection report dated 2©.11.2022 is

enclosed}herewith as Annexure-1.

. It was reported by Sh. Mohit (Forest Beat officer) that Sh. Sanjay Yadav
filed a cbmplaint in Department of Forest and Wildlife regarding illegal
cutting of trees at D-88, Gali No. 1, Swaroop Nagar, Delhi on 05.07.2022.
Copy of ' the complaint filed by Sh. Sanjay Yadav addresséd to Forest
Departméﬁnt dated 05.07.2022 is enclosed herewith as Annexure-2.

|



>

, Departxgncnt of Forest on basis of above mentioned complaint conducted the
inspectfon on 15.07.2022 and found that Five to Six trees were missing and
illegall% cut from the plot violating the section 8 of The Delhi Preservation
Of Treé:?s Act, 1994 (Delhi Act 11 of 1994). Copy of the inspection report

dated 15.07.2022 is enclosed herewith as Annexure-3.

. Sh. Sanﬁay Yadav, again filed a complaint through telephonic conversation
with Départment of Forest that activity of illegal cutting of trees and
branches of trees were still going on. Based on this telephonic complaint
Departrpent of Forest conducted a re-inspection of the site on 27.07.2022
and fou;ld that branches were illegally cut and lying in the vacant plot.
Copy of the inspection report dated 27.07.2022 is enclosed herewith as

Annexure-4.
\

. Department of Forest issued hearing notice and Restrainment Order on
01.08.2(%)22 in the name of Sh. Kailash Chander Garg and Sh. Dinesh Singh
for illeg?tlly cutting of trees without permission. After hearing Sh. Kailash
Chandeé Garg and Sh. Dinesh Singh as it was established that Five (05) no.
of trees ﬁhave been illegally cut and one (01) no. of tree has been illegally
head back, in violation of DPTA, 1994, therefore, fine of Rs.5,20,000/-
(Five Lé}"kh Twenty Thousand only) was imposed and further it was also
directed to plant Ten (10) No. of trees sapling having height of not less than
6 feet 111‘ the same locality and maintain it for at least 5 years. Copy of the
order dated 12.09.2022 is enclosed herewith as Annexure-5. Imposed fine
was dep!'osited through demand draft dated 07.11.2022 in favour of Dy.

Conserv%ttor of Forest (North).

. That, the issue of cutting and pruning of trees is covered under the Delhi
Preservattion of Trees Act, 1994. As per the Act, if a person desires to cut,
dispose Eor fell a tree then the person has to make an application to the
conceme‘@d Tree officer for permission and after inspection, the Tree Officer
may eithér grant permission in whole or in part, for the reasons recorded in
writing. |

That, the answering respondent per se does not have jurisdiction under
“THE DELHI PRESERVATION OF TREES ACT, 1994”. The Forest

Departmt%nt, Government of NCT Delhi 1s the appropriate authority under



| &)
|
this Act therefor is the appropriate department to look and take action in the

matter. |

\

9. That, the under the prevailing environmental legislations, DPCC has no
|

power to take action under “THE DELHI PRESERVATION OF TREES

ACT, 1&994 or to recommend any action under the provision of the said Act.

10. In view of the above, it is most respectfully submitted that, DPCC may be

deleted from the array of respondent.
|

The présent status report may kindly be taken on record.

@@U\,\ ‘ —Arif)

Sr. Environmental Engineer
Dode!~ P11 19, 2322
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Inspection Report in (i).A No. 696/2022 %
| Dated: 28.11.2022

As per directiorl,‘[ of Hon’ble NGT a joint inspection was carried out by the officials of
DPCC (Delhi Pollution Control Committee) and PCCF (Principal Chief Conservator of
forest) Department of Forest and Wildlife Govt. of NCT of Delhi of site D-88, Gali No. 1
Swaroop Nagar Delhi 110042 on 28.11.2022. During the inspection it was informed/reported
by Sh. Mohit (Forest beat Officer) that “Sh. Sanjay Yadav filed a complaint (copies of
complaint attached) in Department of Forest and Wildlife regarding illegal cutting of trees at
D-88, Gali No. 1 Swaroop Nagar Delhi 110042 on 05.07.2022.” Department of Forest and
Wildlife Official on fgas1s of above complaint conducted the inspection on 15.07.2022
(Copies of inspection report attached) and found that Five to Six trees were missing and
illegally cut from the plot violating the section 8 DPTA 1994. Complainant (Sh. Sanjay
Yadav) again filed a complaint through telephonic conversation with Department of Forest
and Wildlife Officials that activity of illegal cutting of trees and branches of trees were still
going on. Based on thig complaint Department of Forest and Wildlife Official conducted a re-
inspection of the site (D-88, Gali No. | Swaroop Nagar Delhi 110042) on 27.07.2022 and
found that branches were illegally cut and lying in the vacant plot (photographs of sites and
inspection report attached) again violating the Section 8 DPTA 1994.

Department of| Forest and Wildlife issued hearing notice under DPTA 1994 and
Restrainment Order on 01.08.2022 in the name of Sh. Kailash Chander Garg and Sh. Dinesh
Singh for illegally cut @f trees without permission, which is violation of Delhi Preservation of
Tree Act, 1994, Hearir'lg was conducted in the court of hearing Tree officer/Dy. Conservator
of forest, North Forest’ DIVIS]OH New Delhi on 04.08.2022 and it was decided that as per the
enquiry done by the I/o and the inspection report submitted in this case, Five (05) no. of trees
have been illegally cut and one (01) no. of tree has been illegally head back, is a violation of
DPTA,1994, therefore; fine of Rs.5,20,000/- (Five Lakh Twenty Thousand only) is hereby
imposed on Sh. Kallash Chander Garg and Sh. Dinesh Singh and further, also directed Sh.
Kailash Chander Gargn and Sh. Dinesh Singh to plant Ten (10) No. of trees sapling having
height of not less than g feet in the same locality and maintain it for at least 5 years.

Sh. Kailash C}Wander Garg and Sh. Dinesh Singh deposited the fine of Rs.5,20,000/-
(Five Lakh Twenty Thousand only) through demand draft dated 07.11.2022 in favour of Dy.
Conservator of Forest (North) on same date.

Joint ihspectio t comprising DPCC Officials and PCCF (Principal Chief Conservator
of forest) Department of Forest and Wildlife Govt. of NCT of Delhi of site D-88, Gali No. 1
Swaroop Nagar Delhi 110042 conducted on 28.11.2022 and following were the observations:

1. Four (04) No. of trees are there in the vacant plot.

2. As per order from the Office of the deputy conservator of forests north forest division,
MGICCC, Ba]%oli, Alipur, New Delhi — 110036 vide file No. 102/DCF(N)/Tree
Offence/2022-23/2084-86 dated: 12.09.2022,”...Sh. Kailash Chander Garg and Sh.
Dinesh Singh are directed to plant Ten (10) No. of trees sapling having height of not
less than 6 feetfin the same locality and maintain it for at least 5 years...” but no such
plantation has been observed during inspection.

\
Encl: File of the Case ?‘Jnder DPTA, 1994 in Court of Tree Officer (North). ) :
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GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI
J‘DEPARTMENT OF FOREST AND WILD LIFE
OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS
NORTH FOREST DIVISION, MGICCC, BAKOLI, ALIPUR, NEW DELHI-110036

F. No. 102/DCF (N)/Txce offence/2022-23/ 26 $U- 8¢ Date: /2/69/20 22

IN THE COURT OF TREE OFFICER/DY. CONSERVATOR OF FOREST,
. NORTH FOREST DIVISION, NEW DELHI

ORDER

|
Whereas, this o-i"ﬁce was in receipt of a tree offence complaint from Sh. Sanjay Yadav S/o
Sh. Hari Ram regarding violation of Delhi Preservation of Tree Act, 1994 by illegal cutting/felling

of trees located in plot po. D-88, Swarcop Nagar, Delhi-110042.

Whereas, as pet the complaint received, officials of North Forest Division, Department of
Forest & Wildlife were directed to inspect the offence site and report the said offence. Based on
the complaint, an offence case was registered against the alleged offender, Sh. Kailash Chander
Garg and Sh. Dinesh Singh (Bittoo Master), for illegally cutting/felling of the said trees located in
plot no. D-88, Swaroop Nagar, Delhi-110042.
1
Whereas, a notice li_nder DPTA, 1994 was issued to the alleged offender, Sh. Kailash Chander
Garg and Sh. Dinesh Singh along with the complainant Sh. Sanjay Yadav. In response of the
notice, Sh. Kailash Chander Garg, Sh. Dinesh Singh and Sh. Sanjay Yadav, have appeared before
this court on the hearihg dated 04.08.2022. In the hearing held in the chamber of Tree Officer,
North Forest Division, it has been found that the trees were illegal cut/felled without taking
permission from the Department of Forest & Wildlife, GNCTD under Delhi Preservation of Trees,
Act, 1994. In the hearf11g held, Sh. Kailash Chander Garg has accepted that the trees situated in
plot no. D-88, Swaroop Nagar, have been illegally cut/felled by them and stated that they are
ready to compound the said offence and agreed to submit the compounding affidavit. Whereas Sh.
Kailash Chander Garg has been directed to submit the compounding affidavit, accepting the
offence for damaging df the trees as mentioned above and the same has not been submitted by Sh.
Kailash Chander Garg till now. As-per the inspection report (Kalandra) submitted by Police
Station Swaroop Nagat in this case, the said plot no. D-88 belongs to Sh. Kailash Chander Garg

and Sh. Dincsh Singh both

Whereas, as per the report along with photographs submitted by 1/0, it has been reported
that all these trees wcrq,\of Pipal (Ficus religiosa) species. Further, it is mentioned that the trees are
local species and having high ecological value in a city like Delhi which has high pollution level.
Trees maintain the micto climate of the area where it is growing, helping birds, insects, microbes,
etc. to balance various food chains in an environment. Moreover, as per the order of Hon’ble High
Court of Delhi dated 28 04.2022, trees are the essential part of the people’s lives which works as
carbon-sump-cum- frcsh oxygen generator-cum-shade provider. In this capital city with its ever-
bourgeoning populatmg, the ever-increasing motor-vehicular traffic and the choking air-pollution,
trees hold out as welcome and assuring living entities of hope, sanity, environmental redemption
and even compamonshlp Therefore, illegal felling of trees like this should be viewed seriously
and a suitable fine/penalty would be imposed on defaulters.



|

¢

Wherens, kegping all the facts in mund and submissson submitted by She Kailagh Chander
Garg and 8h, Dinesh Singh, it has been Toond that the swid trees have been dlegally cut/felled by
Sh. Kailash Chandef Garg himself along with 8h, Dinesh Singh and they hive failed in their fogal
duty Lo lake nccusm’ry permission from the Department of lorest & Wildlife under DPTA, 1984,
As per the enguiry o by Vo and the ingpection report submitted in this case, five (05) no. of
nees have been illegally cut and one (01) no. of tree has been illegally head back, s o violation ol
DITA, 1994, ther j['urv. e of Re, 5, 20,000 /4« (Five lokh Twenty Thousand only) s lierchy
imposed on Sh, Knt;‘- agh Clandes Charg md Shy Dinesh Singh, |

}

Therefare, §h, Kaoilush Cliunder Garg and Sh. Dinesh Singh, nre hereby directed to deposil
Rs. 5,220,000/ (Five lakh Twenty Thousand anly), through DO in favour ol Dy, Conservator of
Forest (North), heing the composition fees within 30 days of receipl of this order. In case of
fallure to deposit Elhu sate within preseribed period of 30 duys, action shall be initinted to
proseeute him in the court of Law, under the provisiong of Dethi Praservation of Tree Act, 1994,

Further, I Kuoilush Chander Garg and Sh, Dinesh Singl are also dirceted 1o plant fen (10)
no. of tree :eam!im,%imving height of not less than 6 feet in the same foeality and maintain it for ot
least 5 years, The complinnee report af planted supling ulong with photagraphs shall be submitted
in this office within 30 days of receipt of this order,
|
| \Y
| Tred (ficer & DY
| (North Forest Division)

T 5 ,
\)./S'h. Kallash Chander Girg %o Late $h, 18 D Garg, D-1, Bhagot Singh Rond. Adarsh

Nagar, Delhi-110033,
2. Sh. Dinesh Singh (Bittoo Master) S/o Sh, Ram Ujjngar Sioghy A-25, Dhwrmshialn

rond, Swareop Nagnr, Delhi-110042,
3, Sh. Sanjay Yadav 5/ Sh. Harl Ram, B-36, Gall No. 01, Swarpop Nagar, Delhi-

110042,

Offteer & DCY
(North Forest Division)
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